Decision No. 31002

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Franchise held ) by E. A. BOEHME for the transporta- ) tion of freight and passengers between Marysville in the County of Yuba, ) State of California and Camptonville,) in the County of Yuba, State of ) California.

Application No. 22018

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORIGINAL

## <u>O P I N I O N</u>

By this application E. A. Boehme, operating under the name and style of Marysville - Camptonvillo Stage Line, soeks authority to discontinue and abandon his service for the transportation of passengers and property between Marysville and Camptonville as authorized by Decision No. 22735, dated August 4, 1930, on Application No. 16716.

In justification for the authority sought herein, applicant alleges that there is not now, and has not been for some time past, sufficient passenger and freight business to pay operating exponses; that applicant's bus lost money in maintaining this service; and, that there is no longer any public need for applicant's service.

In view of the circumstances this appears to be a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary. The application will be granted.

## ORDER

IT IS HEREEY ORDERED that E. A. Boehme, operating under the name and style of Marysville - Camptonville Stage Line, be and ho is hereby authorized to discontinue and abandon his common carrier service for the transportation of passengers and property between Marysville and Camptonville as authorized by Decision No. 22735, on Application No. 16716, and all tariffs and time schedules therefor be and the same hereby are cancelled.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Decision No. 22735, dated August 4, 1930, be and the same is hereby revoked and annulled.

The effective date of this order shall be July 1, 1938. Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>20</u><sup>th</sup> day of June, 1938.